# **UPDATE** SPRING MOUNTAIN RD/POLARIS AVE

# RESORT HOTEL (TITLE 30)

# APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ET-21-400129 (ZC-0425-07)-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC:

**HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME** to reclassify 33.5 acres from an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone to an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone in the MUD-1 Overlay District.

<u>USE PERMITS</u> for the following: 1) an expansion of the Gaming Enterprise Overlay District; 2) a resort hotel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms; 3) 1,120 resort condominiums; 4) public areas including all casino areas, showrooms, live entertainment, cinema, performing arts center, shopping center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainment, offices, meeting and convention, back-of-house, and parking structures; 5) increase the height of high-rise towers; 6) associated accessory and incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures; and 7) deviations from development standards.

**<u>DEVIATIONS</u>** for the following: 1) encroachment into airspace; 2) reduced loading spaces; and 3) all other deviations as shown per plans on file.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Spring Mountain Road and Polaris Avenue within Paradise (description on file). JJ/jgh/jo (For possible action)

# RELATED INFORMATION:

### APN:

162-17-210-001; 162-17-210-002; 162-17-211-001; 162-17-212-002; 162-17-212-003; 162-17-212-005; 162-17-213-004; 162-17-214-002; 162-17-215-001; 162-17-216-001; 162-17-217-001; 162-17-218-001; 162-17-219-001; 162-17-220-001; 162-17-221-001 through 162-17-221-003; 162-17-222-001; 162-17-223-001; 162-17-224-001

### **USE PERMITS:**

- 1. Allow an expansion of the Gaming Enterprise Overlay District.
- 2. Allow a resort hotel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms.
- 3. Allow 1,120 resort condominiums.
- 4. Allow public areas including all casino areas, showrooms, live entertainment, cinema, performing arts center, shopping center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainment, offices, meeting and convention, back-of-house, and parking structures.
- 5. Increase the height of high-rise towers to 590 feet where 100 feet is the standard (a 490% reduction).
- 6. Allow all associated accessory and incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures.
- 7. Allow for deviations from development standards.

# **DEVIATIONS:**

- 1. Permit encroachment into airspace.
- 2. Reduce the number of loading spaces from 39 spaces to 7 loading spaces.
- 3. Permit all other deviations as shown per plans on file.

# LAND USE PLAN:

# WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE

# **BACKGROUND:**

### **Project Description**

General Summary

- Site Address: 3355 Spring Mountain Road
- Site Acreage: 33.5
- Project Type: Resort hotel

### **History**

The original approval had deviation #1 (reduce the 1:3 height setback ratio from Spring Mountain Road) withdrawn. The numbering of the deviations has changed. Also, during the last extension of time application the design reviews for the project were withdrawn.

### Previous Conditions of Approval

Listed below are the approved conditions for (ET-18-400166) ZC-0425-07:

Current Planning

- Until July 18, 2021 to complete;
- Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning inspection.
- Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works - Development Review

• Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0425-07 (ET-0035-16):

Current Planning

- Until July 18, 2018 to complete.
- Applicant is advised that the application is subject to a Development Agreement and conditions of the original application (ZC-0425-07); a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works – Development Review

• Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0425-07 (ET-0046-13):

Current Planning

- Until July 18, 2016 to complete.
- Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.

Public Works - Development Review

• Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• Applicant is advised that at the time of development CCWRD requires submittal of civil improvement plans and estimated wastewater flow rates from all phases of the proposed project at build-out before sewer point-of-connection can be approved; there is an existing public 15 inch sanitary sewer line on the property adjacent to Highland Drive; applicant is required to confirm the existence of the easements, provide any new easements where missing, and to confirm that the applicant's improvements do not encumber the sewer easement, CCWRD must have 24 hour access to maintain public sewer lines; applicant may propose relocation of the public sewer at his expense, maintaining flow capacity and meeting all CCWRD design standards; and that CCWRD has no exception to the requested extension of time.

Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0425-07 (ET-0070-10):

**Current Planning** 

- Until July 18, 2013 to complete;
- Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning inspection;
- All applicable standard conditions for this application type.
- Applicant is advised that the application is subject to a Development Agreement; conditions of approval of the original application ZC-0425-07; and that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.

Civil Engineering

• Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0425-07:

Current Planning

- A Development Agreement as agreed upon by the applicant to mitigate impacts of the project including but not limited to issues identified by the technical reports and studies, and issues identified by the Board of County Commissioners;
- Design review as a public hearing for the tower buildings in the northwest corner of the site;
- Pedestrian realm to be provided per plans on file;
- All applicable standard conditions for this application type.
- Applicant is advised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of a liquor or gaming license or any other County issued permit, license, or approval; any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification for the denial

of an extension of time; and that this application must be completed within 3 years of approval date or it will expire.

Civil Engineering

- Compliance with Development Agreement with Clark County;
- Dedication of additional right-of-way to complete a 60 foot half street width on Spring Mountain Road;
- Construct full off-site improvements;
- Detached sidewalk will require dedication to back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control which may require a vacation of excess right-of-way or execute a license and maintenance agreement for non-standard improvements in the right-of-way;
- Drainage study and compliance;
- Traffic study and compliance;
- Traffic study to also address: a) any additional right-of-way dedications required for construction of turning lanes for Spring Mountain Road and Polaris Street, b) dedication of right-of-way for bus turnout relocation and/or passenger loading/shelter areas in accordance with Regional Transportation Commission standards, c) minimum required width of all public access walkway segments so that a minimum Level of Service "C" is achieved under peak pedestrian volumes, d) turnover analysis for the porte-cochere and recommendation of mitigation measures as applicable;
- Reconstruct any unused driveways with full off-sites;
- Driveway widths and locations to be approved by Clark County Civil Engineering Division;
- Nevada Department of Transportation approval.

Department of Aviation

- No building permits shall be released for the project prior to the Department of Aviation notifying Zoning Plan Check that the applicant has received all necessary airspace approvals;
- Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;
- If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment (AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County Unified Development Code.
- Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved.

# Applicant's Justification

The applicant states that the property was recently acquired by the current property owner and needs additional time to determine optimal feasibility of the site.

**Prior Land Use Requests** 

Application	Request	Action	Date
Number			
ET-18-400166 (ZC-0425-07)	Fourth extension of time on a zone change to reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all incidental buildings and structures	Approved by BCC	September 2018
ZC-0425-07 (ET-0035-16)	Third extension of time on a zone change to reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all incidental buildings and structures	Approved by BCC	May 2016
ZC-0425-07 (ET-0046-13)	Second extension of time on a zone change to reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all incidental buildings and structures	Approved by BCC	July 2013
ZC-0425-07 (ET-0070-10)	First extension of time on a zone change to reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all incidental buildings and structures	Approved by BCC	June 2010
ZC-0425-07	Original application to reclassify 33.5 acres from U-V to H-1 zoning with use permits to expand the gaming enterprise overlay district, a resort hotel/casino, resort condominiums, public areas, increased building height, associated accessory uses, buildings and structures and deviations from development standards and design reviews for resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all incidental buildings and structures	Approved by BCC	July 2007
NZC-1687-04	Reclassified from M-1 to U-V zoning for a mixed- use development - expired	Approved by BCC	February 2005

# Surrounding Land Use

	Planned Land Use Category	Zoning District	Existing Land Use
North	<b>Entertainment Mixed-Use</b>	M-1 & H-1	Adult use, check cashing, & retail
			sales
South	<b>Entertainment Mixed-Use</b>	H-1	Retail & office spaces
East	<b>Entertainment Mixed-Use</b>	M-1	Industrial buildings
West	<b>Entertainment Mixed-Use</b>	M-1 & H-1	Vehicle repair & industrial
		(under ROI)	buildings

### **STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:**

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

# Analysis

# **Current Planning**

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval.

Since approval of the original zone change in July 2007 there have been no technical studies submitted to Clark County for review. The application has been extended 4 times; once in June 2010 with ZC-0425-07 (ET-0070-10), once in July 2013 with ZC-0425-07 (ET-0046-13), once in May 2016 with ZC-0245-07 (ET-0035-16) and the most recent in September 2018 with ET-18-400166 (ZC-0425-07). During the last extension of time, staff indicated there is an expectation for progress to provide technical studies or complete the required Development Agreement. Since no progress has been made, staff cannot support the request to extend this application.

### **Department of Aviation**

The development still penetrates the 100:1 notification airspace surface for Harry Reid International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be notified of the proposed construction or alteration.

More importantly, the development still penetrates the Part 77 airspace surface (Airport Airspace Overlay District), as defined by Section 30.48.100 of the Clark County Unified Development Code. Therefore, as required by Section 30.16.210(12)(D) of the Clark County Unified Development Code, final action cannot occur until the FAA has issued an airspace Determination of No Hazard that is still valid and the Department of Aviation has reviewed the latest determination. (Note that Section 30.16.210(12)(D) requires that the FAA Determination of No Hazard shall be submitted two weeks prior to final approval for any proposed structure that intrudes into Airport Airspace Overlay District [see Chapter 30.48 Part B].)

#### **Staff Recommendation**

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

# PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

# **Current Planning**

If approved:

- Until September 5, 2024 to complete.
- Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

# **Public Works - Development Review**

• Compliance with previous conditions.

# **Department of Aviation**

- Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77;
- Applicant must also receive either a Permit from the Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment (AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 PART B of the Clark County Unified Development Code;
- No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a "Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA and is still valid.
- Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on petitions by any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace determinations will be needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment.

### Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• No comment.

# TAB/CAC: APPROVALS: PROTEST:

**COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION:** October 6, 2021 – HELD – To 04/06/22 – per the applicant.

**COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION:** April 6, 2022 – HELD – To 08/03/22 – per the applicant.

**APPLICANT:** PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC **CONTACT:** LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135